
222

HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
PANEL

Thursday, 25th August, 2016
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic Centre
This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Bogle (Chair)
Councillor P Baillie
Councillor Houghton
Councillor Mintoff
Councillor Noon
Councillor Savage
Councillor White

Contacts

Ed Grimshaw
Democratic Support Officer
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Mark Pirnie
Scrutiny Manager
Tel: 023 8083 3886
Email: mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION
Role of Health Overview Scrutiny Panel  (Terms of Reference)

The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will have six scheduled meetings per year with 
additional meetings organised as required.

 To discharge all responsibilities of 
the Council for health overview and 
scrutiny, whether as a statutory duty 
or through the exercise of a power, 
including subject to formal guidance 
being issued from the Department of 
health, the referral of issues to the 
Secretary of State.

 To undertake the scrutiny of Social 
Care issues in the City unless they 
are forward plan items.  In such 
circumstances members of the 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
will be invited to the relevant 
Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are 
discussed.

 To develop and agree the annual 
health and social care scrutiny work 
programme.

 To scrutinise the development and 
implementation of the Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment and Health and 
Wellbeing Strategy developed by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board.

 To respond to proposals and 
consultations from NHS bodies in respect 
of substantial variations in service 
provision and any other major health 
consultation exercises.

 Liaise with the Southampton LINk and its 
successor body “Healthwatch” and to 
respond to any matters brought to the 
attention of overview and 
[...]
il on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

4  DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP 

Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting. 
 

5  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 4)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 30th June 
2016 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

7  TRANSFORMING PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON - DRAFT 
STRATEGY 
(Pages 5 - 32)

Report of the Chair of NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning Group requesting 
that the Panel consider and comment on the draft Primary Medical Care Strategy for 
Southampton.
 

8  MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 
(Pages 33 - 36)

Report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the actions of the 
Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.
 

Wednesday, 17 August 2016 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 30 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Mintoff, Noon, Savage 
and White

1. ELECTION OF  VICE-CHAIR 

RESOLVED: that Councillor White be elected as Vice-Chair for the 2016/2017 
Municipal Year.

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 28th April 2016 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

3. UPDATE ON PROGRESS - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF DEATHS OF PEOPLE 
WITH A LEARNING DISABILITY OR MENTAL HEALTH PROBLEM IN 
CONTACT WITH SOUTHERN HEALTH NHS FOUNDATION TRUST APRIL 2011 
TO MARCH 2015 

The Panel considered the report of the Chairman of Southern Health NHS 
Foundation Trust providing the Panel with the requested update on Southern 
Health's progress implementing the improvement plan and feedback from 
regulators. 

Tim Smart, Interim Chair, and Dr Lesley Stevens, Medical Director, of the Southern 
Health NHS Foundation Trust were in attendance and, with the consent of the 
chair, addressed the meeting. 

It was noted that the Trust had, earlier that day, released a media statement that 
day that detailed the Interim Chair’s intended course of actions.  It was explained 
that the Board as a whole were currently undergoing a capability review and that 
the Interim Chair expected that there would be further changes in the near future.  
It was also explained that the role of the Chief Executive would be shifting toward 
focusing on the future strategy of the Trust and away from operational matters. 

The Interim Chair outlined plans for the learning disability services within 
Oxfordshire to be transferred to the Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust. In 
addition it was noted that, with the development of the multi-speciality community 
provider vanguard, the future form of Southern Health would significantly change. 

The Panel questioned the Interim Chair on how these plans would align with the 
action plan set by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) and questioned how it was 
progressing against the targets set.  It was explained that the Trust had so far 
matched the targets and timescales set out within the Action Plan. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



- 2 -

The Chair noted correspondence from Councillor Pope seeking the support of the 
Panel to a motion of no confidence he had circulated. The Panel continued to echo 
his concerns over the Trust’s performance.  However, the Panel also noted that 
measures to improve the performance of the Board, and the Trust overall, were on 
going and chose not to support the motion at this time, noting instead that the 
Panel would continue to monitor and challenge the performance of the Trust.

Professor Kingdon, Clinical Services Director for Mental Health in Southampton 
detailed an urgent briefing that had been circulated to the Panel setting out the 
Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust’s proposed course of action for Antelope 
House and the Psychiatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU).  It was explained that due to 
severe staffing shortages Southern Health intended to close the Psychiatric 
Intensive Care Unit (PICU) based in Antelope House for a period of 8 months.  It is 
anticipated that this decision will enable the remaining services operated at 
Antelope House, and elsewhere in Southampton, to continue to operate safely and 
allow for recruitment processes to deliver the required level of staffing.  The Panel 
were appraised of the efforts the Trust had taken to work with patients and their 
families to mitigate the effect of the temporary closure.  It was explained that 
because the Trust had taken to decision to close down the PICU as the temporary 
measure, the closure would not count as a substantial change in NHS provision.    

RESOLVED 

(i) That the Panel would continue to monitor the Trust’s progress against 
the Mazars and Care Quality Commission recommendations;

(ii) That the Panel noted the temporary closure of the Psychiatric Intensive 
Care Unit (PICU) at Antelope House and requested to be kept informed 
on the progression of plans to reopen the facilities at Antelope House.

4. UPDATE ON 'GETTING THE BALANCE RIGHT IN COMMUNITY-BASED 
HEALTH SERVICES' 

The Panel considered the report of the Director of System Delivery (NHS 
Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group) providing the Panel with an 
assessment of the impact of the closure of the Bitterne Walk-In Service

Peter Horne, Director of System Delivery - Southampton City Clinical 
Commissioning Group (SCCCG), Sue Atkins, Jane Ward, Nick Chaffey, Barbara 
Webber and Dee Strutt - local residents, were in attendance and, with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. 

The Panel discussed a number of issues arising from the report including:  
 The increase in patients attending the Minor Injuries Unit based at the Royal 

South Hants Hospital and Emergency Depart of the Southampton General 
Hospital.  The Panel were informed that whilst the number of attendees at 
the Minor Injuries Unit (MIU) was rising there had been a comparative fall in 
the numbers attending the Emergency department (ED), if you took into 
consideration national trends.

 The difficulty of getting a GP appointment in the area.  The Panel noted that 
the provision of GP cover had not reduced but that some practices had 

Page 2



- 3 -

amalgamated.  It was further explained that the Panel were intending to 
review the issue of primary care in Southampton at a later date.

 Concerns over the 111 service.  It was noted that residents and Councillors 
had a number of reservations about the service relating to the training of the 
staff, the length of time it took to get through, and the repetition of 
information requested by the call operatives.

 Transportation links within the area.   Residents noted that there had been 
no changes to bus services since the closure and that transport to the MIU 
and the ED was often only possible by taxi.  It was noted that the area had 
high levels of deprivation and that many household did not have access to a 
car.   It was explained that the SCCCG had now set up two hubs within the 
east where access to an appointment from 8:00 am to 8:00pm 7 days a 
week. 

 A concern that those with health care issues in the east of the City were no 
longer accessing the correct information or health pathway.  Residents 
stated that the figures indicated that demand for support from health care 
and or information, previously available at the walk in centre, had 
substantially reduced.  The residents expressed concern that people were 
no longer bothering to access health care and that this was to the detriment 
of their wellbeing. 

  
RESOLVED that the Panel: 

(i) Noted the progress on decommissioning of the Bitterne Walk in Service 
(BWIS) and considered the information presented at the meeting and 
following discussions commented on the report.

(ii) Noted that the recommendations around the closure of the service, that 
were the responsibility of the CCG to enact, have been completed.

(iii) That the Chair would contact the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport seeking further information and updates on plans to improve 
transportation links from the East of the City to health care facilitates;

(iv) Agreed to consider the CCG’s emerging Primary Care Strategy at a 
meeting of the HOSP in 2016/17.That the Panel would look to scrutinise 
the 111 Service within the City, at a future meeting.

5. SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT AND PORTSMOUTH HEALTH 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANELS:  ARRANGEMENTS FOR ASSESSING 
SUBSTANTIAL CHANGE IN NHS PROVISION (REVISED JUNE 2016) 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance, 
recommending that the Panel agrees the revised arrangements for assessing 
substantial change in NHS provision

RESOLVED that the Panel agreed the revised arrangements, attached as 
Appendix 1, for assessing substantial change in NHS provision.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: TRANSFORMING PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE IN 

SOUTHAMPTON - DRAFT STRATEGY
DATE OF DECISION: 25 AUGUST 2016
REPORT OF: CHAIR - NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY CLINICAL 

COMMISSIONING GROUP
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Ali Howett
E-mail: Ali.howett@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

Director Name: Stephanie Ramsey
E-mail: Stephanie.ramsey@southamptoncityccg.nhs.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY The draft primary care strategy was developed in response to a 
number of key challenges including financial and workforce constraints in general 
practice. It is the result of a prolonged period of information gathering and 
engagement with patients, General Practitioners (GPs) and other stakeholders. 
The purpose of the strategy is two-fold. Firstly, it addresses the expectations of an 
evolutionary model of service delivery, as outlined in the Five Year Forward View, 
which meets the needs of patients and supports the delivery of Better Care locally; 
and secondly, it acknowledges the workforce challenge and recognises the 
importance of building a strong team of motivated and engaged health and care 
professionals across a range of disciplines with the GP at the core.
The intention is to produce one document that will appeal to everyone, recognising 
that individual elements will be of more or less interest to specific audiences. The 
content and format continues to evolve in response to feedback therefore it remains a 
work in progress at this time.

RECOMMENDATIONS: That the Panel
(i) Consider the information presented at the meeting and following 

discussions comment on the draft Primary Care Strategy.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel has requested information about the 

future of local GP practices
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. Not applicable
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. As commissioners, our priority is to commission services that deliver the best 

quality care to our population within the scope of limited resources. We also 
need to support the development of the infrastructure that delivers those 
services. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



4. There is an inherent challenge in combining the different elements of this 
strategy into one document. It needs to reflect and describe a transformation 
of service delivery that provides a sustainable operating model whilst also 
addressing the workforce challenge, which is a key driver for that 
transformation, and also improving health outcomes and patient experience.

5. To achieve success, it is important for the GP community to feel engaged 
and support delivery of the plan.  In addition patients have been engaged in 
the process of strategy
[...]
across the City. It has a dual purpose in that it sets out the future direction of 
primary care commissioning whilst also providing a basis for a strategy for sustainability that GP Practices lead and 
own.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
Dr Sue Robinson 
Clinical Chair and GP, NHS Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 

A plan for General Practice 
needs to ensure that the 
people of the City have 
access to high quality, 
consistent, sustainable 
Primary Care that meets their 
needs, whilst being attractive 
to support recruitment and 
retention of GPs and their 
allied staff. 

“ 

” 

4 

P
age 12



Introduction & Context 

Purpose of this strategy 

The transforming primary medical care strategy was born out of the need to respond to a number of key challenges, 
including financial and workforce constraints in general practice. It has been developed by a working group including five 
GPs and has been influenced by a prolonged period of information gathering and engagement with GPs, practice staff, 
patients and service users, local providers and other stakeholders via the GP forum, surveys and a stakeholder workshop. 
  
The purpose of the strategy is two-fold. Firstly, it addresses the expectations of an evolutionary model of service delivery, 
as outlined in the Five Year Forward View and GP Forward View, which meets the needs of people and supports the 
delivery of Better Care locally; and secondly, it acknowledges the workforce challenge and recognises the importance of 
building a strong team of motivated and engaged health and care professionals across a range of disciplines with the GP 
at the core. 
  
The intention is to produce one document that will appeal to everyone, recognising that individual elements will be of 
more or less interest to specific audiences.  

 

How does this strategy align to the CCG’s vision and transformation programmes? 

Southampton City CCG believes that general practice provides the foundation for all other health service
[...]
t market, we must create an infrastructure which will support and encourage learning, growth and 

development of all primary care practitioners and also provide flexibility and career development options to meet the needs of a new generation 
of health care professionals. 

Leadership  Given the national drivers and the impact these are having on practices locally, there is a certain inevitability to change. 
 Culture and behaviour change is a key factor in success. It requires ownership of both the problems and the solutions by everyone involved 

including patients, GPs and all other clinicians and staff.   
 Successful implementation of Transforming Primary Medical Care in Southampton will require the enthusiasm, commitment and support of all 

GPs and practice staff working in the city.  
 Engagement of all stakeholders will continue throughout the life of the strategy. 
 Recognising the need for change is the first step on the transformation journey. Examples of initiatives that are delivering  results in other areas 

are already emerging, for example Making Time in General Practice. There are also a range of organisational development tools available to 
support practices in identifying areas where change can make a positive difference.   

Delivery plan  Development of a detailed delivery plan will form Phase 2 of the change process.  
 Actions will be identified in each of the five key areas of focus; access, quality, workforce, infrastructure and collaboration. The markers of 

success identified for each of these areas will be used to map the changes necessary for achievement. 

Next steps – planning for successful delivery 

P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
SUBJECT: MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO 

THE EXECUTIVE
DATE OF DECISION: 25 AUGUST 2016
REPORT OF: SERVICE DIRECTOR - LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Mark Pirnie Tel: 023 8083 3886

E-mail: Mar
[...]
ARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: None directly as a result of this report

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations – 25th August 2016
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1. None
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and Safety 
Impact Assessments (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Privacy Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact
Assessment (PIA) to be carried out.

No

Other Background Documents
Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1. None

Page 34



1

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel: Monitoring Recommendations
Scrutiny Monitoring – 25th August 2016

Date Title Action proposed Action Taken Progress Status

30/06/16 Update on ‘Getting 
the Balance Right 
in Community-
Based health 
services’

1) That, as part of a focus on primary care, 
the Panel consider the CCG’s emerging 
Primary Care Strategy at a meeting of 
the HOSP in 2016/17.

Agreed.  The Draft Primary Care Strategy 
is on 25 August HOSP agenda.

2) That the Panel review the 111 service at 
a meeting of the HOSP in 2016/17.
 

Agreed.  To support the discussion it is 
proposed that the Panel are invited to visit 
the 111 call centre to see it in operation.  If 
agreed details will be circulated to the 
Panel.

3) That, whilst recognising the emergence 
of two GP hubs offering extended hours 
in the east of Southampton, the 
Council’s Executive is requested to 
respond to the concerns raised about 
access to urgent care by public transport 
from the east of Southampton, especially 
during off peak hours.

Update to be provided at the meetingP
age 35

A
genda Item

 8
A

ppendix 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	7 Transforming Primary Medical Care in Southampton - Draft Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Primary Care Strategy.pdf

	8 Monitoring Scrutiny Recommendations to the Executive
	Monitoring Appendix.docx




Minutes of the meeting


- 4 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
HEALTH OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 25 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors Bogle (Chair), P Baillie, Houghton, Mintoff, Noon, Savage 
and White

6. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 30th June 2016 be approved 
and signed as a correct record.   

7. TRANSFORMING PRIMARY MEDICAL CARE IN SOUTHAMPTON - DRAFT 
STRATEGY 

The Panel considered the report of Chair of NHS Southampton Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG) seeking the Panel’s consideration and comment on the draft Primary 
Medical Care Strategy for Southampton

Dr Mark Kelsey - Deputy Chair of the Southampton CCG, John Richards – Chief 
Executive of the Southampton CCG, Stephanie Ramsey - Director of Quality and 
Integration, Ali Howett – Primary Care Lead for the Southampton CCG, Dr Chris Budge 
– GP Bath Lodge Practice, Harry Dymond – Southampton Healthwatch and Claudia 
Murg – “we make Southampton” were present and, with the consent of the Chair 
addressed the meeting.   

The Deputy Chair of the Southampton CCG outlined aspects of local and national 
context that set the basis for the strategy.  It was explained that the national shortages 
of GPs was reflected locally.  The CCG were trying to make it as attractive as it could to 
take up practice locally and it was explained that the cluster form of working provided a 
supportive environment that enabled GPs to specialise.   

The Panel noted that whilst the majority of public interaction with the health system was 
through their GPs, Primary Care only consumed a relatively small percentage of the 
national NHS budget.  In addition it was stated that GP practices were in fact separate 
businesses that had their own constraints and demands such as staffing costs, IT and 
the management and ownership of premises.  

The Deputy Chair of the CCG set out how the Strategy sought to increase collaboration 
with pharmacists, social care agencies and within the local health networks in order to 
improve the quality and quantity of care provided.   It was noted that this collaboration 
would have to include matters like information technology and the sharing of 
information.  Panel Members were concerned that the use of IT should not make it 
more difficult for the public to access health care or for professionals to provide care.  It 
should be used to enhance the ability of GPs and pharmacists to provide care and 
advice without undue burden on their time or their budgets.   



- 5 -

The Panel discussed the rules regarding merging and closing GP practices and noted 
the level of control that the local CCG would have, should the practice decide to close 
or merge.  

Panel Members drew attention to the fact that the Draft Strategy did not reference 
collaboration between GPs and dentists within the City and suggested that future drafts 
of the strategy explore the potential scope for this collaboration. In addition it was noted 
that the final version of the strategy could be supported with a number of frequently 
asked questions and a glossary of terms. 
 
It was explained that Healthwatch Southampton were generally in favour of the Draft 
Strategy but, sought a greater clarity on the role of the public within the next steps 
sections of the strategy. 

RESOLVED 

(i) that the Panel considered the report on the draft Primary Care Strategy and 
requested that NHS Southampton CCG give consideration to including the 
following within the Transforming Primary Care in Southampton Strategy:
a. context to the issue of ownership and payments for GP premises;
b. detail on the increased demand on GPs over the past 5 years;
c. reference the potential scope for collaborative working with dentists in 

Southampton;

e. include a frequently asked questions section (FAQ) or a Glossary of terms 
that helps to answer some of the fundamental questions relating to roles, 
responsibilities and finances within the NHS relevant to primary care.

(ii) That the Panel would consider matters relating to telecare and information 
technology at a future meeting.

NOTE: Councillor Baillie declared an interest as a local pharmacist but did not withdraw 
from the meeting.  

8. MONITORING SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE EXECUTIVE 

The Panel noted the report of the Service Director, Legal and Governance detailing the 
actions of the Executive and monitoring progress of the recommendations of the Panel.

d. reference, within the Next steps section, to the work that is to be 
undertaken by the CCG communicating the key messages within the 
strategy to the general public;


